



# CIVIL NUCLEAR CONSTABULARY

[REDACTED]

Email: [REDACTED]

Our Ref: 2014-009

**The Executive Office**

Civil Nuclear Constabulary  
Building F6 Culham Science Centre  
Abingdon  
Oxon  
OX14 3DB

Tel: 01235 466544

Website: <http://www.cnc.police.uk>

Dear [REDACTED]

I am writing in response to your request for information regarding the below received on 1 April 2014. Your request has been handled under Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) of the Act I hereby confirm that the CNC/CNPA does hold information of the type specified.

**Could you please provide an itemised list of all equipment belonging to the force which has been registered as lost/stolen/missing from 15th April 2011 to 15th April 2014?**

**Could you provide:**

- a description of the item (i.e. body camera),
- the date it was registered as lost?

**If possible could you also detail whether it was lost or stolen**

In accordance with Section 1(1)(a) of the Act I hereby confirm that the CNC/CNPA does not hold information of the type specified.

**If a police officer has had to incur the cost of replacing the item, could this be stated?  
Could you provide where possible how much it costs/its value to replace**

- May 2011: Blackberry was reported lost. Device found and handed into police station by member of public 3 hours after loss report.
- Aug 2011: An Airwave Terminal vehicle set was reported lost, it was never recovered. Investigation concluded that as a result of the Airwave procedural controls compromise of information is assessed as negligible. Officers concerned received management action for local misconduct.
- Jan 2012: Loss of Airwave radio. Lost after being placed on top of police vehicle prior to patrol. Device found and handed into police station 16 hours after loss. Investigation assessed compromise as negligible. Officers concerned received management action for local misconduct.
- Feb 2012: Loss of Airwave radio. A report that a personally issued radio could not be found. Searches carried out but radio not recovered. Investigation could not establish whether the radio had either been inadvertently discarded or stolen by CNC/Site

authorised personnel. As a result of the Airwave procedural controls compromise of information is assessed as negligible. Officer concerned received management action for local misconduct.

- Mar 2012: Loss/Theft of 30Gb Digital Video Camera. Reported that the Unit digital video camera was missing. Enquiries failed to locate device. Investigation has concluded that the camera has either been stolen by CNC personnel/authorised Site staff or legitimately borrowed and never returned. Procedural controls were reviewed as part of lessons learned.
- Jul 12: - Loss of Firearm (Glock handgun). Investigated by Surrey Police and further lessons learned review carried out by CNC. This information has previously been released via FOI 2013-018 – link below  
<http://www.cnc.police.uk/files/165.pdf>
- Sep 13: Medium Breach – Reported loss of BlackBerry mobile phone. BlackBerry remotely disabled. ONR (CNS), NPIRMT and CESG informed.

We take our responsibilities under the Freedom of Information Act seriously but, if you feel your request has not been properly handled or you are otherwise dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, you have the right to complain. We will investigate the matter and endeavour to reply within 3 – 6 weeks. You should write in the first instance to:

Martin Root  
Information Assurance Manager  
CNC  
Culham Science Centre  
Abingdon  
Oxfordshire  
OX14 3DB

E-mail: [FOI@cnc.pnn.police.uk](mailto:FOI@cnc.pnn.police.uk)

If you are still dissatisfied following our internal review, you have the right, under section 50 of the Act, to complain directly to the Information Commissioner. Before considering your complaint, the Information Commissioner would normally expect you to have exhausted the complaints procedures provided by the CNPA.

The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

FOI Compliance Team (complaints)  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

If you require any further assistance in connection with this request please contact us at our address below:

Martin Root  
Information Assurance Manager  
CNC  
Culham Science Centre  
Abingdon  
Oxfordshire

OX14 3DB

E-mail: [FOI@cnc.pnn.police.uk](mailto:FOI@cnc.pnn.police.uk)

Yours sincerely

*Martin Root*

Martin Root  
Information Assurance Manager  
Civil Nuclear Constabulary